COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF GRAVES COUNTY WATER) CASE NO. DISTRICT FOR TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP) 2015-00296 AND CONTROL OF SEDALIA WATER DISTRICT)

ORDER

On August 25, 2015, the Commission received an application submitted by the Graves County Water District ("Graves District") for Commission approval of a proposed transfer of ownership and control of the Sedalia Water District ("Sedalia District"). On October 13, 2015, documents were entered into the record curing deficiencies in the application, and, on that date, the application was determined by the Commission to meet the minimum filing requirements and accepted for filing.

KRS 278.020(6) requires the Commission to render its final decision on the proposed transfer within 60 days of the filing of the application unless it is necessary, for good cause, to continue the application. If good cause for an extension exists, the Commission may extend the review period for an additional 60 days.

All of the offices of the Sedalia District Board of Commissioners are currently vacant due to resignations or the expiration of terms. The Commission finds that it will require additional time to review and consider issues raised by this application. The Commission finds good cause to extend the 60-day period for a decision set forth in KRS 278.020(6) for an additional 60 days so that it can review and fully consider the record in this case. Notwithstanding our action this day, the Commission will endeavor to expedite the completion of our review.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the time in which the Commission shall render its decision on the petitioners' application is extended an additional 60 days, up to and including February 10, 2016, pursuant to KRS 278.020(6).

By the Commission

ENTERED

DEC 1 0 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTE

Executive Director

*Graves County Water District P. O. Box 329 Mayfield, KY 42066

*Kevin Leonard Water & Wastewater Manager Mayfield Electric & Water Systems 301 East Broadway P.O. Box 347 Mayfield, KENTUCKY 42066

*Sedalia Water District P. O. Box 56 Sedalia, KY 42079